APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

No. 19-1493

ROBERT P. WILLIAMSON

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Appellee.

Amy S. Borgersen, Esq. Adam G. Werner, Esq. Gordon & Partners 4114 Northlake Boulevard Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 (561) 799-5070 – Tel (561) 799-4050 – Fax

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
ARGUMENT
I. APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO SERVICE CONNECTION FOR A CERVICAL SPINE AND THORACOLUMBAR SPINE DISABILITY BASED UPON THE THEORY OF CONTINUITY OF SYMPTOMOLOGY.
II. THE SECRETARY HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE BOARD HAS PROVIDED AN ADEQUATE MEDICAL OPINION TO EVALUATE APPELLANT'S CLAIMS.
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barr v. Nicholson, 21 Vet. App. 303, 311 (2007)	<i>6</i>
Combee v. Brown, 34 F.3d 1039, 1042 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	5
Cosman v. Principi, 3 Vet. App. 503, 506 (1990)	5
Greyzck v. West, 12 Vet. App. 288, 291, dismissed, 217 F.3d 853 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	5
Hodges v. West, 13 Vet. App. 287, 292 (2000)	5
Nieves-Rodriguez, 22 Vet. App. 295, 304 (2008)	6
Stefl v. Nicholson, 21 Vet. App. 120, 124 (2007)	6
Gilbert v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 49, 56-57 (1990)	7
Locklear v. Nicholson, 20 Vet. App. 410, 419 (2006)	3
McLendon v. Nicholson, 20 Vet. App. 79, 83-84 (2006)	2
Savage v. Gober, 10 Vet. App. 488, 495 (1997)	3
Walker v. Shinseki, 708 F.3d. 1331, 1340 (2013)	3
Wilson v. Derwinski, 2 Vet. App. 16, 19 (1991)	5
STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)	7
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(d)(2)(B)	2
REGULATIONS	
38 C.F.R. § 3.309(a)	2
38 C F P 8 3 300(b)	3 1

38 C.F.R. § 3.159(c)(4)(i)(C)
38 C.F.R. § 3.303(b)
RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY ("R")
R. 62-65 (May 2014 Radiology and Consult Report)
R. 3404-3406 (November 1986 Screening Record of Medical Care)
R. 3720-3721 (August 2012 Physician Note)
R. 3936-3937 (March 2008 Triage Note)
R. 3971 (January 2007 Physician Note)
R. 3366 (May 2014 Lumbosacral back View)
R. 3668 (February 1985 Consultation Sheet)
R. 3673-3674 (June 1985 Report of Medical History)
R. 3590 (September 2013 Back Disability Benefits Questionnaire)
R. 3537-3558 (September 2013 Notice of Disagreement)
R. 3537-38 (Notice of Disagreement)
R. 6-8 (November 2018 Board of Veterans' Affairs Rating Decision)
OTHER SOURCES
MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <i>Indicative</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/indicative ("serving to indicate")
MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <i>Dispositive</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/dispositive ("directed toward or effecting disposition (as of a case)")
MAYO CLINIC, <i>Arthritis</i> , https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/arthritis/symptoms-causes/syc-20350772 (risk factors include injury to a joint) (last visited Jan. 28, 2020)
